



## Senior Judges Report

<b>Name of Track</b>	Rideau Carleton		Ottawa	
<b>Date</b>	Thursday, 19 Jul 2018		<b>Post Time</b>	18:30
<b>Weather</b>	Race 1 - 10: Clear (Temp: 27 deg. C)			
<b>Track Condition</b>	Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)			
<b>No of Races</b>	10	<b>Number of qualifying races</b>	<b>Total Entries</b>	83/99
<b>Mutual Handle</b>	\$97,179			
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investigator Visit	Outgoing Senior Judge Update

<b>Senior Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>	<b>Associate Judge</b>
Weber, Mike	Coles, Sharla	Frenette, Ben

### Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents) ....

#### Office:

- Review with driver Darcy Clancy of race 3 on 15 July concerning AGCO rules 22.03.03 (a & b) (above head and beyond 90° relative to the track) in the stretch, the panel partially accepted the explanation of Mr. Clancy but did inform him regarding the urging rules and penalty for violation of same, no penalty.
- Review with driver Brett MacDonald of race 8 on 15 July concerning AGCO rules 22.23.04 (c) (hand above head) and 22.23.01 (a & b) (indiscriminate and excessive) in the stretch, Mr. MacDonald was adjudged guilty of violating these rules and assessed a driving suspension of five day (to be served 5-9 August, inclusive) and a monetary penalty of \$300 (2<sup>nd</sup> violation within a period of one year) SB 50906.
- Review with driver Guy Gagnon of race 9 on 12 July concerning #1 PL LANCELOT who was placed (finished 3<sup>rd</sup> placed 4<sup>th</sup>) for causing interference in the stretch (AGCO rule 22.05.01 (a) (change course or swerve in or out so as to cause another driver to change course)); the panel accepted the explanation of Mr. Gagnon that the sudden oscillation causing the interference was initiated by the horse and not the driver, no penalty.

#### Races:

1. Clear.
2. Inquiry on #2 VICTOR D MORGAN (Denis Filion) in the stretch and finish concerning AGCO rule 22.27 (breaking rule), #2 finished 2<sup>nd</sup>, was not lapped; Mr. Filion did take hold of his horse before the wire and comply with the rule 22.27, no violations and no placing. Clear.

Video: <https://youtu.be/Orcluvjs4tg>

3. Clear.
4. Driver of #2 FLAMES OF SPORT, David Pilon, cautioned regarding his urging being borderline to violating AGCO rules 22.03.03 (a & b) (above head and beyond 90° relative to the track) in the stretch. Clear.
5. Driver of #4 LADY LOU DREAM, Sylvain Lacaille, cautioned regarding AGCO rule 22.05.01 (i) (lay off normal pace and leave a hole when it was well within the horse's capacity to fill the hole). Clear.
6. Inquiry and driver's objections (#5 EATAAM WHOSURBOY (Sylvain Lacaille) against #4 LUCKY PLAYER (Darcy Clancy) and #6 MOREMUNKYBUSINESS (Brett MacDonald) against #5) concerning possible interference before the ½ mile pole, objections disallowed as it was determined that #2 RAMSET (Mike Healey) did slow up while first over and cause confusion and interference to the trailing horses (AGCO rule 22.05.01(g)(i) (slow up in front of other horses so as to cause confusion or interference); no placing as #2 finished 9<sup>th</sup> (last); horses charted with interference (#4, #7, #8) or an interference break (#5 and #6), as necessary; no penalty to Mr. Healey as the deceleration occurred while the horse was bearing in and was not deemed to be the fault of the driver. Clear.

Video: <https://youtu.be/kYJkAyJDczg>

7. Clear.
8. Clear.
9. Clear.
10. Breathalyzer retest. Reviewed break by #1 ER RHONDA (Guy Gagnon) before the ¼ mile pole, no interference and no violations. Clear.

Claims:

5 #8 JAMES AND MORGAN (3 claims) for \$8,750 by Eric Beausoleil (Normand Beausoleil trainer).

7 #1 TEN CARAT (1 claim) for \$10,500 by 6824871 Canada, Inc. (Joe Pereira trainer).

7 #3 MICHELLES DEUCE (2 claims) for \$8,750 by Michel Lavoie (Emil Toth trainer).